
Page 1 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 
regular meeting of the Council of the Borough of Matawan, New Jersey, was held at the Matawan 
Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey on March 20, 2018 with 
Mayor Joseph Altomonte presiding.  Pursuant to Section 5 of the Open Public Meetings Act, 
adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by publishing notification in The Independent 
on January 10, 2018, by sending notice to the Asbury Park Press, and by posting.  A copy of said 
notice is and has been made available to the public and is on file in the Office of the Borough 
Clerk.  A copy of said notice has also been sent to such members of the public as have requested 
such information in accordance with the Statute.  Mayor Altomonte called the meeting to order at 
7:00 PM requesting a roll call. 
 
On roll call the following members responded present: 
 
Yes:  Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
  Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 

Councilwoman Josi Salvatore, Councilwoman Stephanie Buckel, and Councilman Brett Cannon 
were absent. 
 
Also, present was Pasquale Menna, Esq., Borough Attorney.  Louis Ferrara, Borough 
Administrator, was absent. 
 
Mayor Altomonte asked everyone to stand for a Salute to the Flag.  
 
Mayor Altomonte asked everyone to stand for a Moment of Silence. 
 
Mayor Altomonte announced suspension of the Workshop Items and Committee Reports, and the 
cancellation of the scheduled Executive Session due to the worsening weather conditions.   
 
Mr. Menna announced the scheduled public hearing for Ordinance 18-03 will be postponed to 
7:00 PM on April 3 due to the weather, for the purposes of providing greater participation from 
the public and having a full Council.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion to carry Ordinance 
18-03 to April 3.  Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  
Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 

Motion passed. 
 
Mr. Menna announced Resolution 18-03-46 will be held pending receipt of final documentation. 
Mayor Altomonte requested a motion.  Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by 
Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 

Motion passed. 
 

Privilege of the Floor – Agenda Items Only 
 
Mayor Altomonte opened the Privilege of the Floor for Agenda Items Only. 
 
There were no comments. 
 
Mayor Altomonte requested a motion to close the Privilege of the Floor for Agenda Items Only.  
Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn. Council agreed.  Motion 
passed. 
 
 

A 



Page 2 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 
Old Business 

 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Ordinance 18-02:  An Ordinance to Fix and Determine the Salaries 
and Wages of Officers, Management, Supervisory Personnel and General Employees Not 
Represented by an Organized Bargaining Unit and Employed by the Borough of Matawan, 
Monmouth County, NJ.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion to open the public hearing.  
Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Council agreed.  Motion 
passed.  Mayor Altomonte requested comments.  There were no comments.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a motion to close the public hearing.  Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by 
Councilwoman Gunn. Council agreed.  Motion passed.  Mayor Altomonte read by title Ordinance 
18-02: An Ordinance to Fix and Determine the Salaries and Wages of Officers, Management, 
Supervisory Personnel and General Employees Not Represented by an Organized Bargaining Unit 
and Employed by the Borough of Matawan, Monmouth County, NJ, requesting a motion to adopt.  
Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

ORDINANCE 18-02 
AN ORDINANCE TO FIX AND DETERMINE THE SALARIES AND WAGES OF 
OFFICERS, MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL AND GENERAL 
EMPLOYEES NOT REPRESENTED BY AN ORGANIZED BARGAINING UNIT AND 
EMPLOYED BY THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NJ 

 
Be it ordained by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, NJ as follows; 
 
Section 1. The annual salaries or compensations of the officers, management, supervisory personnel and general 
employees of the Borough of Matawan not covered by any organized bargaining unit, effective January 1, 2018, shall 
be as follows; 

PAYMENT RANGE 
DEPARTMENT/TITLE STATUS CATEGORY FROM             TO 
Administration and Executive 
Mayor Elected Annual $4,000.00 $6,000.00 
Council Elected Annual $3,000.00 $5,000.00 
Administrator Assistant Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $60,000.00 
Business Administrator Full Time Annual $48,000.00 $150,000.00 
Borough Clerk Full Time Annual $35,000.00 $60,000.00 
Deputy Borough Clerk Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $40,000.00 
Part Time Hourly Employee Clerical Part Time Hourly $15.00 $25.00 
Borough Attorney Part Time Annual $25,000.00 $50,000.00 
Elections Clerk Full Time Annual $1,000.00 $4,000.00 
Deputy Elections Clerk Part Time Annual $200.00 $600.00 
Downtown Redevelopment Coordinator Part Time Annual $10,000.00 $20,000.00 
Systems Coordinator  Part Time Annual $4,000.00 $15,000.00 
Clerical-Starting Salary All Departments  Full-Time Annual $30,000.00 $35,000.00 
Registrar Part-Time Annual $3,000.00 $5,000.00 
Deputy Registrar Part-Time Annual $1,000.00 $2,000.00 
 
Construction, Inspections & Property Maintenance Offices 
Construction Official/ Zoning Officer/Bldg Insp. Part Time Annual $30,000.00 $55,000.00 
Construction Official/Zoning Officer/Bldg Insp. Full Time Annual $50,000.00 $75,000.00 
Bldg Sub-Code Official or Building Inspector  Part Time Hourly $28.00 $50.00  
Plumbing Sub-Code Official Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Plumbing Inspector Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Plumbing Sub-Code Official or Plumbing Insp. Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $20,000.00 
Plumbing Sub-Code Official or Plumbing Insp. Part Time Hourly $28.00 $50.00 
Electrical Sub-Code Official Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Electrical Inspector Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Electrical Sub-Code Official or Electrical Insp. Part Time Hourly $28.00 $50.00 
Fire Sub-Code Official Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Fire Inspector Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Fire Sub-Code Official or Fire Inspector Part Time Hourly $28.00 $50.00 
Technical Assistant Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $65,000.00 
Clerk/Typist Construction/Zoning/Fire Prev. Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $45,000.00 
Property Maintenance Officer Part Time Annual $8,000.00 $20,000.00 
Property Maintenance Officer Part Time Hourly $5,000.00 $20,000.00 
Assistant Property Maintenance Officer Part Time Annual $6,000.00 $10,000.00 
Assistant Property Maintenance Officer Part Time Hourly $28.00 $50.00 



Page 3 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
Fire Prevention Officer/Inspector Part-Time Annual $10,000.00          $42,000.00 
Fire Prevention Inspector Part-Time Annual $6,000.00 $15,000.00 
  
Finance/Tax Offices 
CFO/Treasurer Full Time Annual $60,000.00 $110,000.00 
CFO Part Time Hourly $50.00 $100.00 
Tax Assessor Part Time Annual $10,000.00 $35,000.00 
Revenue Collector/Assessing Clerk Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $45,000.00 
Tax Collector Full Time Annual $35,000.00 $50,000.00 
Tax Collector Part Time Annual $20,000.00 $40,000.00 
Tax Collector Part Time Hourly $35.00 $55.00 
Deputy Tax Collector Full Time Annual $25,000.00 $50,000.00 
Supervisor/Payroll, Personnel & Full Time Annual $35,000.00 $75,000.00  
Accounting Services 
Bookkeeper/Staff Assistant Full Time Annual $25,000.00 $40,000.00 
Bookkeeper Part-time Hourly $15.00 $30.00 
 
Municipal Court 
Court Administrator Full Time Annual $35,000.00 $60,000.00 
Deputy Court Administrator Full Time Annual $25,000.00 $35,000.00 
Deputy Court Administrator Part Time Hourly $15.00 $30.00 
Magistrate Full Time Annual $12,000.00 $35,000.00 
Prosecutor Part Time Annual $8,000.00 $25,000.00 
Public Defender Part Time Annual $4,000.00 $20,000.00 

 
Public Safety 
Chief of Police Full Time Annual $79,000.00 $150,000.00 
Lieutenant of Police Full Time Annual $69,000.00 $140,000.00 
Police Matron Part Time Hourly $15.00 $25.00 
School Crossing Guard (based on 10 Months) Part Time Annual $7,500.00 $12,000.00 
School Crossing Guard Part Time Per Post $15.00 $30.00 
Substitute School Crossing Guard Part Time Per Post $23.00 $30.00 
Police Secretary Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $45,000.00 
Police Records Clerk Full Time Annual $30,000.00 $50,000.00 
Class Two Specials Part-Time Hourly $15.00 $30.00 
Class One Specials Part-Time Hourly $15.00 $30.00 
Emergency Management Coordinator Part Time Annual $500.00 $4,500.00 
Emergency Management 1st Deputy Coordinator Part Time Annual $500.00 $2,000.00 
Emergency Management 2nd Deputy CoordinatorPart Time Annual $500.00 $2,000.00 
Emergency Management Secretary Part Time Annual $200.00 $1,000.00 
Railroad Parking Enforcement Officer Part Time Hourly $15.00 $25.00 
OEM CERT Coordinator Part Time Hourly $500.00 $800.00 

 
Public Works 
Superintendent of Public Works Full Time Annual $60,000.00 $125,000.00 
Recycling Coordinator Part Time Annual $2,000.00 $10,000.00 
Clean Communities Coordinator Part Time  Annual $3,000.00 $10,000.00 
 
Recreation 
Summer Program Director Part Time Annual $1,700.00 $6,000.00 
Assistant Summer Program Director Part Time Annual $1,260.00 $4,500.00 
Canoe Renter-1stYear Seasonal/PT Hourly $8.60 $20.00 
Canoe Renter-2nd Year Seasonal/PT Hourly $9.10 $20.00 
Director Part Time Annual $10,000.00 $20,000.00 
Apprentice Summer Counselors Seasonal/PT Hourly $8.60 $10.00 
Junior Summer Counselors Seasonal/PT Hourly $9.10 $12.00 
Senior Summer Counselors Seasonal/PT Hourly $9.60 $14.00 
 
Sewer 
Licensed Waste Water Personnel Part Time Annual $1,000.00 $15,000.00 
 
Water 
Licensed Water Plant Operator Full Time Annual $50,000.00 $150,000.00 
N-1 Licensed Water Personnel Full Time Annual $1,000.00 $3,500.00 
Water/Sewer Clerk Part Time Hourly $15.00 $22.00 
 
Boards 
Board, Commission and Agency Secretary Part Time Per Meeting $100.00 $250.00 
Planning/ Zoning Board Attorney Part Time Annual $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
 
Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance shall be and the same 
are hereby repealed. 
 
Section 3. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such 
adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of 
the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective. 
 



Page 4 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law. 
 

Consent Agenda 
 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolutions 18-03-31 through and including 18-03-38, requesting a 
motion to approve en masse.   Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman 
Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a voice vote.  Council agreed.  Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-31 
REDEMPTION OF TAX SALE CERTIFICATE 

PUBLIC TAX INVESTMENTS, LLC 
CERTIFICATE #15-00090 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan Tax Collector has reported that Tax Sale Certificate #15-00090 was sold 

to Public Tax Investments, LLC, 575 Route 70, Second Floor, Brick, NJ 08723; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Certificate has been paid and fully redeemed for the property owner, Block 112, Lot 2, 
otherwise known as 765 Highway 34. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan, that they hereby 
authorize payment in the amount of $2,577.76, and a Premium of $100.00, to the above for the redemption of Tax Sale 
Certificate #15-00090. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified true copy of this resolution is forwarded to the Borough’s Tax 

Collector and Treasurer. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-32 
REDEMPTION OF TAX SALE CERTIFICATE 

DSHC ENTERPRISES, LLC 
CERTIFICATE #17-00074 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan Tax Collector has reported that Tax Sale Certificate #17-00074 was sold 

to DSHC Enterprises, LLC, PO Box 524, Plainsboro, NJ 08536; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Certificate has been paid and fully redeemed for the property owner, Block 112, Lot 3.10, 
otherwise known as 15 Middlesex Rd. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan, that they hereby 
authorize payment in the amount of $895.91, and a Premium of $1,400.00, to the above for the redemption of Tax Sale 
Certificate #17-00074. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified true copy of this resolution is forwarded to the Borough’s Tax 

Collector and Treasurer. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-33 
AUTHORIZING REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENTS 

257 HARDING BOULEVARD – BLOCK 85, LOT 14 
3 WOODLAND AVENUE – BLOCK 56, LOT 7.02 

 
WHEREAS, the following property has been overpaid for the year 2018 as a result of the reason outlined 

below; and 
 
WHEREAS, the property owner’s mortgage company is due a refund in order to clear the account; and 

 
WHEREAS, the following refund has been verified as accurate by the Tax Collector. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan, that the Borough Tax 

Collector refund according to the following: 
 

Block/Lot Vendor    Amount of Refund  Notation 
85/14 Corelogic Refund Dept.  $3,501.86   Mortgage company 
 3001 Hackberry Drive      double paid 
 Irving, TX   75063  
 
56/7.02 Dovenmuehle Mortgage, Inc. $3,090.87   Mortgage company 
  1206 St. Charles Street      double pain 
  Elgin, IL   60120 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified true copy of this resolution is forwarded to the Borough’s Tax 
Collector and Treasurer. 



Page 5 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

RESOLUTION 18-03-34 
ACCEPTING THE TAX COLLECTOR’S ANNUAL UNAUDITED REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2017 
 

WHEREAS, NJSA 54:4-91 requires that the Tax Collector shall submit an annual statement of receipts to the 
Governing Body. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Matawan the attached Tax 
Collector’s Annual Report of Receipts for the Year Ending December 31, 2017, be hereby acknowledged and accepted as 
submitted. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified true copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Borough 
Tax Collector and Treasurer. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-35 
APPROVAL OF SOLICITORS PERMIT RENEWAL 

POWER HOME REMODELING 
 

WHEREAS, Power Home Remodeling, (Windows, Roofing, Siding, Doors estimates) has passed the required 
Police Department background checks; and 

 
WHEREAS, Power Home Remodeling, has read Chapter 3-2.11 Handbills of the Borough of Matawan Code.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that they hereby approve 

the following solicitors permit renewal: 
 
Business: Power Home Remodeling 
  485 Route 1 South 
  Suite 400 
  Iselin, NJ   08830 
Applicants:  

1)  Erwing E. Dumornay 
75 Yard Road 
Stockton, NJ   08559 

2) Chase Helwig 
424 Millburn Avenue 
Millburn, NJ   07041 

3) Robert Nicastro, Jr. 
311 Fairview Avenue 
Dunellen, NJ   08812 

4) Ryan Nilsen 
200 Plymouth Place 
Somerset, NJ   08873 

5) William Rooney 
31 McKinley Avenue 
Washington, NJ   07882 

6) Lawrence C. Walker 
177 East Washington Avenue 
Washington, NJ   07882 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 

Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Police, as well as Power Home Remodeling. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-36 
APPROVAL OF SOLICITORS PERMIT RENEWAL 

ALLIED ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
 

WHEREAS, Allied Energy Efficiency, (Windows, Roofing, Siding, Doors estimates) has passed the required 
Police Department background checks; and 

 
WHEREAS, Allied Energy Efficiency, has read Chapter 3-2.11 Handbills of the Borough of Matawan Code.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that they hereby approve 

the following solicitors permit renewal: 
 
Business: Allied Energy Efficiency 
  100 Dobbs Lane 
  Cherry Hill, NJ   08034 
Applicants:  

1) Sharrell Cornish 
520 Collings Avenue 
Oaklyn, NJ   08107 

2) Marta Detzner 
63 E. Fleming Pike 
Hammonton, NJ   08037 

3) Conner Storz  
61 Pancoast Boulevard 
Delran, NJ   08075 

4) John Storz 
61 Pancoast Boulevard Delran, NJ   
08075 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 

Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Police, as well as Allied Energy Efficiency. 



Page 6 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

RESOLUTION 18-03-37 
2017 TONNAGE GRANT APPLICATION 

 
WHEREAS, the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act PL 1987, c102, has established a 

recycling fund from which tonnage grant may be made to municipalities  in order to encourage local source 
separation and recycling programs; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is the intent and the spirit of the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act to use the 
tonnage grants to develop new municipal recycling programs and to continue and to expand existing programs; and 
 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has promulgating recycling 
regulations to implement the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the recycling regulations impose on municipalities certain requirements as a condition for 
applying for tonnage grants, including but not limited to, making and keeping accurate, verifiable records of 
materials collected and claimed by the municipality;  and 
 

WHEREAS, a resolution authorizing this municipality to apply for the 2017 Recycling Grant will 
memorialize  the commitment of the municipality to recycling and to indicate the assent of the Borough Council of 
the Borough of Matawan to the efforts undertaken by the municipality and the requirements contained in the 
Recycling Act and recycling regulations; and 
 

WHEREAS, such a resolution should designate the individual authorized to ensure the application is 
properly completed and timely filed. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan hereby endorses the 
submission of the recycling tonnage grant application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and 
designates Grace Rainforth, Recycling Coordinator, to ensure that the application is properly filed. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the monies received from the recycling tonnage grant be deposited in a 
dedicated recycling trust fund to be used solely for the purpose of recycling. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 

Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, as well as Recycling. 

RESOLUTION 18-03-38 
RELEASE OF CASH MAINTENANCE BOND 

MOSHIUR RAHMAN 
131 MAIN STREET – BLOCK 9, LOT 27 

 
WHEREAS, Moshiur Rahman has requested the release of the Cash Maintenance Bond and escrow for site plan 

improvements located at 131 Main Street – Block 9, Lot 27 – Matawan, New Jersey; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning/Zoning Board Attorney, the Planning/Zoning Board Engineer, the Borough Engineer 

and Borough of Matawan Construction Office have certified any and all outstanding issues and billing have been 
satisfied, and have recommended the release of the Cash Maintenance Bond and all remaining escrow. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan hereby approves the release 
of the Cash Maintenance Bond and all remaining escrow in the account to Moshiur Rahman for 131 Main Street – Block 
9, Lot 27 – Matawan, New Jersey. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Clerk, Construction, Finance, Fire Prevention as well as the Borough Engineer, 
Planning/Zoning Attorney, Planning/Zoning Engineer and Moshiur Rahman. 
 

New Business 
 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-39: Authorizing Amendment to the Regionalized 
Sewerage Facilities Agreement between the Borough of Matawan and the Western Monmouth 
Utilities Authority.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, 
seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 

Motion passed. 



Page 7 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

 
RESOLUTION 18-03-39 

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE  
REGIONALIZED SEWERAGE FACILITIES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN AND  

THE WESTERN MONMOUTH UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
 

WHEREAS, on March 5, 1976 the Borough of Matawan and the Western Monmouth Utilities Authority entered 
into an Agreement to providing a sewerage collection system for a portion of the Township of Marlboro; and 

 
WHEREAS, there is a request by the property owner of an approved four dwelling unit subdivision in the 

Township of Marlboro – Block 115 Lots 25 and 26 – SD Development, for their sanitary sewers be processed through the 
Matawan System to the Bayshore Regional Sewerage Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has advised that 

Matawan has the capability to accommodate this request without any impact on the existing facilities and their capacity; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, payment will be made to the Borough by the Authority in the amount of $1,000.00 for the 

connection for each of the four dwelling units for a total of $4,000.00, said total connection fee to be paid prior to the use 
of the collection system of the Borough; and 

 
WHEREAS, each dwelling unit shall be responsible for the payment of the current annual charge for sewer 

service of $572.00 per year, per unit, which shall be on the bulk rate basis by Borough Ordinance, and may be subject to 
change. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan hereby authorizes the 
attached Agreement Amendment between the Borough of Matawan and Western Monmouth Utilities Authority for the 
amounts as indicated above and in accordance with all other aspects of the Agreement of March 5, 1976 which shall 
remain in force and effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the Mayor be and is hereby 

authorized as signatory on behalf of the Borough of Matawan. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, Public Works as well as the Borough Engineer, the 
Township of Marlboro and the Western Monmouth Utilities Authority. 
 
 



Page 8 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 9 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

 



Page 10 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

 



Page 11 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 12 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-40: Energy Savings Improvement Program – 
Authorizing Agreement Modification No. 1 – T&M Associates.  Mayor Altomonte requested a 
motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-40 
ENERGY SAVINGS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION NO. 1 
T&M ASSOCIATES 

 
 WHEREAS, T&M Associates has informed the Council that work anticipated to involve sampling of suspect 
pipe and/or fitting asbestos insulation associated with the steam piping system has increased for a total increase this 
Agreement Modification No. 1 of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($2,750.00). 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan, based hereby authorizes 
the attached Agreement Modification No. 1 with T&M Associates for professional services associated with the Energy 
Savings Improvement Program, a Net Change Increase This Modification No. 1, in an amount of Two Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($2,750.00). 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this amount reflects a total Net Change Increase in Contract of Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($2,750.00). 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Mayor of the Borough of Matawan is hereby authorized to execute the 
attached contract modification proposal and acceptance. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Construction, Finance, Public Works as well as T&M 
Associates. 
 

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 

I, Monica Antista, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Matawan do hereby certify that as of the date of this 
certification funds are available from 8-01-20-165-200 Budget of the Borough of Matawan to T&M Associates for the 
Borough of Matawan Energy Savings Improvement Program Project in an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Seven 
Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($2,750.00). 
 
 This certification is based solely on the information encumbered into the financial records of the Borough by the 
appropriate using division as of this date and relies on the completeness of financial records. 
 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
(Signature on File) 
____________________________________ 
Monica Antista, CMFO 
Dated:  March 20, 2018 



Page 13 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 14 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-41: Authorizing T&M Associates to Provide 
Professional Services for Lake Matawan Dam Inspection – Class II Significant Hazard Dam.  Mayor 
Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman 
Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-41 
AUTHORIZING T&M ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 

LAKE MATAWAN DAM INSPECTION 
CLASS II SIGNIFICANT HAZARD DAM 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan received an estimate from T&M Associates for 

professional services for Lake Matawan Dam Inspection, Class II Significant Hazard Dam; and 
 

WHEREAS, the NJDEP Division of Engineering and Construction Dam Safety Section requires annual 
inspection of Dams in accordance with the New Jersey Dam Safety Program; and 

 
WHEREAS, Robert Keady, Borough Engineer, has submitted the attached scope of fees and services needed for 

the Lake Matawan Dam Inspection from T&M Associates, in an amount not to exceed Six Thousand ($6,000.00) Dollars.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan does hereby award the 
contract for professional services to T&M Associates for the Lake Matawan Dam Inspection in an amount not to exceed 
Six Thousand ($6,000.00) Dollars. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, Public Works as well as the Borough Engineer. 
 

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 

I, Monica Antista, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Matawan do hereby certify that as of the date of this 
certification funds are available from the 8-01-20-165-200 Budget of the Borough of Matawan to T&M Associates for 
professional services for the Lake Matawan Dam Inspection in an amount not to exceed Six Thousand Dollars 
($6,000.00). 
 
 This certification is based solely on the information encumbered into the financial records of the borough by the 
appropriate using division as of this date and relies on the completeness of financial records. 
 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
(Signature on File) 
____________________________________ 
Monica Antista, CMFO 
Dated: March 20, 2018 

 
 



Page 15 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 16 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 17 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 18 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-42: Authorizing T&M Associates to Provide 
Professional Services for Lake Matawan Dam Emergency Action Plan Update – Class II Significant 
Hazard Dam.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded 
by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-42 
AUTHORIZING T&M ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 

LAKE MATAWAN DAM EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
CLASS II SIGNIFICANT HAZARD DAM 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan received an estimate from T&M Associates for 

professional services to update the Emergency Action Plan (EAP) for the Lake Matawan Dam Inspection, Class II 
Significant Hazard Dam; and 

 
WHEREAS, the NJDEP Division of Engineering and Construction Dam Safety, Dam Safety Standards NJAC 

7:20, stipulates Class I and Class II requires dam owners develop and maintain an EAP on a regular basis; and 
 

WHEREAS, Robert Keady of T&M Associates, Borough Engineer, has submitted the attached scope of fees and 
services needed for the Lake Matawan Dam EAP, in an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 
No Cents ($8,500.00).  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan does hereby award the 
contract for professional services to T&M Associates for the Emergency Action Plan for the Lake Matawan Dam in an 
amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($8,500.00). 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, Public Works as well as the Borough Engineer. 
 

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 

I, Monica Antista, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Matawan do hereby certify that as of the date of this 
certification funds are available from the 8-01-20-165-200 Budget of the Borough of Matawan to T&M Associates for 
professional services for the Emergency Action Plan for the Lake Matawan Dam in an amount not to exceed Eight 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($8,500.00). 

 
 This certification is based solely on the information encumbered into the financial records of the borough by the 
appropriate using division as of this date and relies on the completeness of financial records. 
 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
(Signature on File) 
____________________________________ 
Monica Antista, CMFO 
Dated: March 20, 2018 



Page 19 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 20 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 21 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 22 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-43: Authorizing T&M Associates to Provide 
Professional Services for the Borough of Matawan Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Update – 
2018 MS4 Permit Requirements.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the 
motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote 
was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-43 
AUTHORIZING T&M ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 

THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN 
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN UPDATE 

2018 MS4 PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan received an estimate from T&M Associates for 
professional services to update the Borough of Matawan Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SPPP); and 

 
WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) requires the update as part of 

the Stormwater Discharge Master General Permit renewal process; and 
 
WHEREAS, Robert Keady of T&M Associates, Borough Engineer, has submitted the attached scope of fees and 

services for the SPPP update in an amount not to exceed Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents 
($4,700.00).  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the Borough of Matawan does hereby award the 
contract for professional services to T&M Associates for professional services to update the Borough of Matawan 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan as outlined in the attached scope of fees and services in an amount not to exceed 
Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($4,700.00). 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, Public Works as well as the Borough Engineer. 
 

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 

I, Monica Antista, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Matawan do hereby certify that as of the date of this 
certification funds are available from the 8-01-20-165-200 Budget of the Borough of Matawan to T&M Associates for 
professional services to update the Borough of Matawan Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan in an amount not to 
exceed Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($4,700.00). 
 
 This certification is based solely on the information encumbered into the financial records of the borough by the 
appropriate using division as of this date and relies on the completeness of financial records. 
 

Chief Financial Officer 
 
(Signature on File) 
____________________________________ 
Monica Antista, CMFO 
Dated: March 20, 2018 



Page 23 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 24 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 



Page 25 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-44: Authorizing the Borough Administrator to 
Advertise for Hiring of a Part-Time Recording Secretary – Environmental Commission.  Mayor 
Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman 
Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-44 
AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR TO ADVERTISE FOR HIRING OF A 

PART-TIME RECORDING SECRETARY  
ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 

 
 WHEREAS, there is a need for a Part-Time Recording Secretary for the Environmental Commission within the 
Borough of Matawan. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the Borough 
Administrator of the Borough of Matawan, is hereby authorized to advertise (in print or electronic media), interview, and 
make recommendations for the position of Part-Time Recording Secretary for the Environmental Commission to the 
Mayor and Council, for authorization by Mayor and Council and subject to a Certification as to Available Funding from 
the Chief Financial Officer. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk and Finance, Payroll as well as the Environmental 
Commission. 
 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-45: Authorizing the Hiring of Part-Time Seasonal 
Personnel – 2018 Summer Recreation Program Director – Alanna Zeller and 2018 Summer 
Recreation Program Assistant Director – Kevin Burns.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion 
Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-45 
AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF PART-TIME SEASONAL PERSONNEL 

2018 SUMMER RECREATION PROGRAM DIRECTOR 
ALANNA ZELLER 

2018 SUMMER RECREATION PROGRAM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
KEVIN BURNS 

 
WHEREAS, there is a need for a part-time Summer Program Director and a part-time Summer Program 

Assistant Director; and 
 

WHEREAS, Alanna Zeller is desirous of the position of part-time Summer Program Director; and  
 

WHEREAS, Kevin Burns is desirous of the position of part-time Summer Recreation Program Assistant 
Director; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that they hire Alanna 
Zeller as the part-time 2018 Summer Program Director, at the rate of compensation of $4,000.00 per annum and Kevin 
Burns as the part-time 2018 Summer Recreation Program Assistant Director, at a rate of compensation of $2,000.00 per 
annum. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 

Borough of Matawan Departments:  Administration, Clerk, Finance, Payroll Officer and Recreation Director as well as 
Alanna Zeller and Kevin Burns.   

 
 



Page 26 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABLE FUNDING 
 
  I, Monica Antista, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Matawan do hereby certify that as of the date of this 
certification funds are available from T-14-56-850-801 of Matawan to Alanna Zeller as Part-Time Summer Program 
Director and Kevin Burns as part-time Summer Program Assistant Director in the total amount not to exceed Six 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($6,000.00). 

 
  This certification is based solely on the information encumbered into the financial records of the Borough by the 
appropriate using division as of this date and relies on the completeness of financial records. 
 

Chief Financial Officer  
       (Signature on File) 

____________________________________ 
Monica Antista, CMFO 
Dated: March 20, 2018 

 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-47: Authorizing the Transfer of Unexpended 
Balances in Certain 2017 Appropriation Reserve Accounts.  Mayor Altomonte requested a motion 
Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-47 
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES IN CERTAIN 

2017 APPROPRIATION RESERVE ACCOUNTS 
 

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:4-59 provides for the transfers within certain appropriations within the Municipal 
Budget during the first three months of the following year: and 
 

WHEREAS, there are unexpended balances in certain 2017 appropriation reserve accounts; and 
 

WHEREAS, additional funds are required in certain other 2017 appropriation reserve accounts. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the following 
transfers are authorized from and to the following accounts:  
 

 Amount  Amount 
Transfer From Of Transfer To Of 

Account Number Transfer Account Number Transfer 
7-01-31-430-200 $300.00 7-01-27-330-200 $300.00 
Utilities  Board of Health   
Other Expenses  Other Expenses  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 

Borough of Matawan Departments:  Finance as well as the Borough Auditor. 
 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-48: Emergency Temporary Appropriation.  Mayor 
Altomonte requested a motion Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman 
Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 
 

RESOLUTION 18-03-48 
EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION 

 
 WHEREAS, emergent conditions have arisen with respect to the payment of bills in a number of accounts and 
no adequate provision has been made in a 2018 temporary budget for the aforesaid purposes; and 



Page 27 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

 WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:4-20 provides for the creation of an emergency temporary appropriation for the 
purposes above mentioned; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the total emergency temporary resolutions adopted in the year 2018 pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapter 96, PL 1951 (NJSA 40A:4-20) including this resolution total $6,809,324.85. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED (not less than two thirds of all member of the Council of the 
Borough of Matawan, New Jersey affirmatively concurring) that in accordance with the provisions of NJSA 40A:4-20: 
 

1. An emergency temporary appropriation be and the same is hereby made for the purposes 
stipulated in the attached list. 

2. That said emergency temporary appropriations will be provided for in the 2018 budget under 
the appropriate titles. 

3. That one certified copy of this resolution be filed with the Director of Local Government 
Services. 

 Temporary Budget-for March 20, 2018 Meeting 
   

  

Salary & 
Wages Other Expenses 

  MAYOR & COUNCIL 
     MUNI CLERK 
     GENERAL ADMIN 
     AUDIT 
     FINANCE ADMIN 
 

15,000.00  
   TAX ASSES ADMIN 

     TAX COLLECTOR 
     LEGAL SERVICES 
     ENGINEERING 
     BLDG & GROUNDS 
     PLAN/ZONING BD 
     SHADE TREE COMM 
     ENVIRON HEALTH 
     SOLID WASTE COLL 
     INSURANCE-GROUP HEALTH 
     INSURANCE-LIABILITY 
     INSURANCE-WORKERS COMP 
     FIRE 
     FIRE-AID TO DEPARTMENT 
     FIRE PREVENTION 
     POLICE 
     STREETS & ROADS 
     STREET LIGHTING 
     BD OF HEALTH 
     RECREATION 
     HISTORICAL SITES 
     VOL 1ST AID SQUAD 
     OEM 
     PROP MAINT 
     RR PARKING 
     DOWNTOWN REDEV 
     UTILITIES 
     VEHICLE MAINT 
     CONSTR OFFICIAL 
     ACCUM SICK LEAVE 
     OASI/SOCIAL SECURITY 
     PERS 
     PFRS 
     CONTINGENT 
     MUNICIPAL COURT 
     PUBLIC DEFENDER 
     



Page 28 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
     EMERGENCY 911 
     GREEN TRUST LOAN 
     INTEREST ON BONDS 
     INTEREST ON NOTES 
     PAYMENT OF BANS 
     MCIA LEASE INTEREST 
     

      SUBTOTAL 
 

15,000.00                       -    
  

      TOTAL TEMPORARY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS 
 

15,000.00 
 

4,659,468.90 

      
      WATER SEWER UTILITY 

     
      OPERATING 

     BULK WATER PURCHASE/ACQUISITION OF WATER 
    BAYSHORE REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 

     PAYMENT ON BOND PRINCIPAL 
     PERS 
     BANS 
     INTEREST ON BONDS 
     INTEREST ON NOTES 
     WATER-SEWER REHAB LOAN 
     WASTEWATER LOAN 
     SOCIAL SECURITY 
     SUBTOTAL 
 

                    -                          -    
  

      TOTAL WATER SEWER UTILITY TEMPORARY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS 
   

   
                      -    

 
2,149,855.95 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount required by Statue for the payment of 2018 County, and Local 
School District Taxes, which are not included in this temporary budget, shall be paid as and when due. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Clerk, Finance as well as Director of Local Government Services. 
 
Mayor Altomonte read by title Resolution 18-03-49: Payment of Bills.  Mayor Altomonte requested a 
motion. Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Mayor Altomonte 
requested a roll call.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Yes: Councilman Nicolas Reeve 
 Councilwoman Deana Gunn 

Councilman David Vergaretti 
 
Motion passed. 

RESOLUTION 18-03-49 
PAYMENT OF BILLS  

 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan, New Jersey. That the following 
numbered vouchers be paid to the persons therein respectively and hereinafter named, for the amounts set opposite their 
respective names, and endorsed and approved on said vouchers and that warrants be issued therefore, directed to the 
Borough Collector signed by the Mayor and attested by the Borough Clerk as required by law. 
 
Current $1,100,127.94 
Water & Sewer $160,599.89 
Borough Capital $10,358.14 
Borough Trust $16,411.96 
Developers Escrow Account $182.88 
Dog Tax Trust $89.40 
Railroad Parking Trust $11,500.00 
 
Total $1,299,270.21 



Page 29 of 29 
Borough of Matawan 

Workshop Session 
March 20, 2018 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following 
Borough of Matawan Departments:  Finance as well as the Borough Auditor. 
 

Privilege of the Floor 
 
Mayor Altomonte opened the Privilege of the Floor. 
 
Craig Gately, 247 Harding Boulevard, Matawan.  Mr. Gately proposed a mural painted on the Lake 
Lefferts building, and introduced Emily Huestan. 
 
Emily Huestan, Matawan-Aberdeen High School Art Teacher.  Ms. Huestan presented a picture 
relating the interest in the project of students and parents outlining the logistics of the project.   
 
Mayor Altomonte stated the idea can be presented to the full Council, the Borough Attorney and the 
Borough’s insurance company.  The Clerk requested Mr. Gately forward the request with supporting 
documentation to her attention for Council consideration. 
 
Fran Bucco, 79 Freneau Avenue, Matawan.  Ms. Bucco questioned the dam asking if it was checked 
by T&M if the Borough is being pressured to have it done.  Mr. Menna informed periodic inspection 
is mandated for review by the NJ DEP.  Ms. Bucco asked what the DEP said about the dam after the 
last inspection.  Mr. Keady explained the inspection process is used to evaluate the dam’s condition.  
Ms. Bucco asked how much the DEP will pay for the dam and how much the residents of the 
Borough will have to pay.  Mayor Altomonte informed the Borough applied for a grant through the 
NJDOT, with their reply stating that the application has merit and they wanted the Borough to 
reapply.  He noted the split is Matawan 35%, County 65%.  The amounts are approximately $3.5M 
for the Lake Leffert dam and a bit less for the Lake Matawan dam.  
 
Ms. Bucco requested clarification of Resolution 18-03-47.  Mr. Menna explained the Resolution; the 
Clerk presented the Resolution to Ms. Bucco for her review.  
 
Mayor Altomonte requested a motion to close the Privilege of the Floor.  Councilman Reeve made 
the motion, seconded by Councilwoman Gunn.  Council agreed.  Motion passed. 
 

Adjournment 
 
Mayor Altomonte requested a motion to adjourn.  Councilman Reeve made the motion, seconded by 
Councilwoman Gunn.  Council agreed.  Motion passed. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:21 PM. 
 
 
 
 
(Signature on File) 
_____________________________ 
Karen Wynne, RMC 
Municipal Clerk 


